

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
APR 23 2010
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*

No. 40490-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MAPLE BEACH ESTATES PROPERTY
OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, Appellant

vs

NORMAN TROTZER and VIRGINIA TROTZER, Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Stephen Whitehouse, WSBA #6818
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1273
Shelton, WA 98584
Telephone: 360-426-5885
Fax: 360-426-6429
Attorney for Appellant

pm USK Trotter 8-14-10

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. INTRODUCTION 1-2

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES 2-3

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE 3-12

A. Procedural History 4-7

B. Facts 7-12

V. DISCUSSION 12-24

A. Mrs. Trotzer Should Be Deemed a Member of the Maple Beach Estates Property Owner’s Association and Her Property Bound Thereto. 12-20

1. Mrs. Trotzer by participating in the affairs of the Maple Beach Estates Property Owner’s Association and accepting benefits therefrom has ratified the acts of the association and is estopped to deny she is a member thereof. 12-16

2. RCW 64.38.010, and by implication of law, allows common interest communities to compel membership in an association. . . 16-20

B. Mrs. Trotzer Is Otherwise Liable For Reasonable Expenses In Maintaining Lot 13. 20-23

1. Mrs. Trotzer is liable as a co-holder of an easement thereto. 20-22

2. Mrs. Trotzer is liable under an implied in law,

quasi-contract, unjust enrichment theory..22-23

**C. Mrs. Trotzer Is Liable For Attorney's Fees
Pursuant To The Association Documents23-24**

**D. Mrs. Trotzer Is Likewise Liable To The Association
For Attorney's Fees For This Appeal 24**

VI. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barnard v. Gaumer</u> , 146 Colo. 409, 361 P.2d 781 (1961)	21
<u>Bell v. Hegewald</u> , 95 Wash.2d 686, 628 P.2d 1305 (1981)	16
<u>Bina v. Bina</u> , 213 Iowa 432, 239 NW 68 (1931)	21
<u>Bushy v. Weldon</u> , 30 Wash.2d 266, 191 P.2d 302 (1948)	20
<u>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority</u> , 17 Wn.2d 591, 137 P.2d 97 (1943)	22, 23
<u>Cummings v. Anderson</u> , 94 Wash.2d 135, 613 P.2d 1283 (1980)	22
<u>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowner's Ass'n</u> , 136 Wash.App. 787, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007)	5, 12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Heath v. Uruga</u> , 106 Wash.App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001)	20
<u>Hooper v. Yakima County</u> , 79 Wash.App. 770, 904 P.2d 1193 (1995)	16
<u>Kennedy v. Bond</u> , 80 NM 734, 460 P.2d 809 (1969)	21
<u>Kintz v. Read</u> , 28 Wash.App. 731, 626 P.2d 52 (1981)	16
<u>Lake Limerick Country Club v. Hunt Mfg. Homes, Inc.</u> , 120 Wash.App. 246, 85 P.3d 295 (2004)	20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Lake Tishomingo Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Cronin</u> , 679 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1984)	18
<u>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh Pa.</u> , 123 Wash.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	16
<u>Panther Lake Homeowner's Ass'n v. Juergensen</u> , 76 Wn.App. 586,	

877 P.2d 465 (1995)	20
<u>Park v. Ross Edwards, Inc.</u> , 41 Wn.App. 833, 706 P.2d 1097 (1985)	23
<u>Riss v. Angel</u> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997)	20
<u>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maint. Comm'n</u> , 48 Wash.2d 565, 577, 295 P.2d 714 (1956)	22
<u>Sea Gate Ass'n v. Fleischer</u> , 211 N.Y.S.2d 767 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1960)	18
<u>Snohomish County v. Hawkins</u> , 121 Wash.App. 505, 510-11, 89 P.3d 713 (2004), review denied, 153 Wash.2d 1009, 111 P.3d 1190 (2005)	15
<u>Spinnler Point Colony Association, Inc. v. Nash</u> , 689 A.2d 1026 (Pa.Comm. Ct. 1997)	18
<u>Ward v. Richards & Rossano, Inc.</u> , 51 Wash.App. 423, 754 P.2d 120 (1988), rev. denied, 111 Wash.2d 1019	15, 16
<u>Wisniewski v. Kelly</u> , 437 N.W.2d 25 (Mich.Ct.App. 1989)	18

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW Chapter 64.32, et. seq.	17
RCW Chapter 64.34, et. seq.	17
RCW Chapter 64.38 et. seq.	4, 5, 6, 16, 17
RCW 64.38.010	3, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20
Cal.Civ. Code Sec. 845(1)	21
CRLJ 14A(b)	4

RAP 9.12 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Brice, Ely, Law of Easements and Licenses in Land, Revised Ed.,
Sec. 8.07 21

Hyatt Condominium & Homeowners Association Practice,
Community Association Law, 3rd Edition, Sec. 2.03 18

Restatement of the Law Third, Property, Servitudes,
Section 4.13 18, 21
